
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 6th February 2019. 
 

1 - 4 

4.  PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PRESENTATION FROM STAR   
 
To receive a presentation from the Director of Procurement. 
 

 

5.  CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - PRESENTATION   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chief Digital Officer. 
 

 

6.  TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

5 - 24 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Accounts and Audit Committee - Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
   

 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

25 - 44 

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

45 - 68 

9.  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

To Follow 

10.  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 - PERIOD 10   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Corporate 
Director, Finance and Systems. 
 

69 - 90 

11.  ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS AND POLICIES   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Corporate 
Director, Finance and Systems. 
 

91 
[...]
ervices in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
6 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (in the Chair), Dillon, Lally, Mitchell, Patel and Slater. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Head of Financial Management (G. Bentley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms. K. Murray and Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) and Ms. J. Platt (prospective 
Independent Member). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C. Boyes 
 
 

28. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Chair reported that no questions had been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

29. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 31st October 2018 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
30. APPOINTMENT BY COUNCIL OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that, following a selection procedure involving himself, 
Councillor Patel and Councillor Mitchell, the appointment had been recommended 
of Ms. J. Platt (who was in attendance at this meeting as an observer) as an 
Independent Member of this Committee. As the meeting of Council on 30th 
January had been cancelled, owing to adverse weather conditions, this 
appointment had not yet been formally ratified; but it was expected that the 
process would be completed at Council’s next meeting. In the meantime, 
Members extended a welcome to Ms. Platt. 
 

RESOLVED – That the position in respect of the Independent Member 
appointment be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

31. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
Ms. K. Murray (Mazars) provided an introduction to the key features of the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum, including the external auditors’ role in providing formal 
opinions on the Council’s accounts and value for money arrangements. It was 
reported that the auditors were currently on track to deliver the programme for the 
year. A briefing was provided for Members on the concept of “materiality”, insofar 
as it applied to the audit opinion. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the report’s content; these related to key areas of potential 
identified financial risk. In discussion, the suggestion was noted that a non-
technical summary of the report’s key messages might be of benefit to the 
Committee’s Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the Audit Strategy Memorandum be 
noted. 

 
32. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) provided Members with an introduction to the key points 
contained in the external auditors’ second progress report in respect of the 
2018/19 audit year. It was noted that no significant matters had been identified 
from planning and interim work which required reporting to Members at this stage. 
Audit staff were scheduled to be undertaking further work imminently, and a Final 
accounts workshop was planned for the Council’s finance officers. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the schedule of potentially useful national publications 
appended to the report; and it was agreed that the Chair would make 
arrangements for the circulation of the 2019 Horizon Scanning document. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the content of the Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Chair make arrangements for the circulation of the 2019 Horizon 
Scanning document. 

 
33. GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2017/18 - HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY 

CLAIM  
 
G. Bentley briefed the Committee on the content of the Qualification Letter which 
had been issued by Grant Thornton in November 2018, and explained the 
significance of the Rent Allowance classification issues referred to in the 
correspondence. It was noted that no financial risk had resulted from the 
circumstances, and that additional measures had been put in place to enhance 
reporting for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (6.2.19) 
 
 

 
 

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 - 2021/22  
 
G. Bentley summarised for Members the principal features of the Treasury 
Management Strategy which was due to be referred to Budget Council and 
Executive for approval. Members’ attention was drawn to the distinction between 
day to day treasury management investments and the developing asset 
investment strategy, and it was confirmed that the focus would always be on 
security rather than rate of return. In discussion, Members reviewed a number of 
potential risk areas; and, as with the Audit memorandum above, it was noted that 
a non-technical summary could be of assistance to Members. 
 

RESOLVED – That it be recommended that the Executive note the report 
and request Council to approve the Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20 – 2021/22 including the:  
 

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3 of the report; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5 of the report; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed 
in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
 
 

35. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 - APPROACH / TIMETABLE  
 
M. Foster introduced a report of the Head of Governance, setting out details of the 
process and timescale for the production of the Annual Governance Statement 
2018/19. It was emphasised that this Committee would have an opportunity to 
review the draft Statement at a later stage of its development. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the content of the timetable and action plan be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the Committee would have input into reviewing a draft 

version of the Annual Governance Statement prior to it being finalised and 
signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

36. AUDIT AND ASSURANCE REPORT FOR THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER TO 
DECEMBER 2018  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which sought to provide a 
summary of the work of Audit and Assurance during the period September to 
December 2018, and to provide ongoing assurance to the Council on the 
adequacy of its control environment. An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions on the content of the report, which centred on arrangements for 
business continuity arrangements, with particular reference to partner 
organisations delivering services commissioned by the Council. Whilst this was 
properly a significant area for Strategic Risk Register, it was noted that it would be 
helpful for Members to have an awareness of these arrangements, to assist in 
information provision to affected communities, as required. In relation to a query 
regarding the practicality of more frequent referral of the Strategic Risk Register to 
this Committee, it was agreed that the officers would explore this further in liaison 
with the Corporate Leadership Team. 
 

RESOLVED – That the content of the report and related discussion be 
noted. 

 
37. BUDGET MONITORING 2018/19 - PERIOD 8 (APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2018)  

 
G. Bentley introduced a report of the Executive Member for Finance and 
Corporate Director, Finance and Systems which had been presented to the 
Executive at its meeting on 28th January 2019. Members’ attention was drawn to 
key features, and variances occurring since the Period 6 monitor report. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to discuss the content of the report. Areas 
of discussion focussed on: the impact of demand-led services for budgetary 
control; the treatment of the Council’s airport dividend; the Council’s approach to 
reserves; the implications of savings arising from staff vacancies; and the volatility 
of Business Rates and lack of clarity on future arrangements. On the latter point, a 
suggestion was noted that it could be helpful for the Committee, at a future 
meeting, to receive a briefing on the background to, and potential implications of, 
Business Rates Retention initiatives. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

38. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME - 2018/19  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report which set out details of the 
Committee’s work programme for the current year, noting that its content would 
form the basis of the proposed agenda for the Committee’s next meeting in March 
2019. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.44 p.m. 

Page 4



Audit Progress Report
Trafford Council
March 2019

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Trafford Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Accounts and Audit

Committee. No responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written consent must first be

obtained before this document, or any part of it, is disclosed to a third party.

2
Page 6



1. AUDIT PROGRESS
Purpose of this report

This report provides the Accounts and Audit Committee with an update on progress in delivering our

responsibilities as your external auditor.

Audit progress

Since the committee last met we have:

 commenced our interim audit visit covering the following areas:

 obtaining and reviewing the PFI contract, accounting model and unitary service payments;

 documentation and walkthrough of the cash reconciliation processes;
[...]
and domestic support, mental health 

services, learning disabilities, and those 

people receiving social care support. There 

is expected to trained social prescribing 

professionals connecting people to wider 

services.

Who is best placed to provide advice on 

connecting people to wider services? Who is well 

placed to deliver connected services and is there 

more space for framework contracts of approved 

providers for people to draw down from?

A summarised version of the Plan is available to download from our website:

https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Services/Health/NHS-Long-Term-Plan-summary

Page 23

https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Services/Health/NHS-Long-Term-Plan-summary


Director: Karen Murray

Phone: 0161 238 9248

Mobile: 07721 234 043

Email:  karen.murray@mazars.co.uk

Manager: Tommy Rooney

Phone: (0) 151 237 2204
Mobile: 07909 986586
Email:  tommy.rooney@mazars.gov.uk

CONTACT

Page 24

mailto:Karen.murray@mazars.co.uk
mailto:tommy.rooney@mazars.gov.uk


  

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    26 March 2019  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Charter and Strategy  
 

Summary 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is provided with the Internal Audit Charter 
and Internal Audit Strategy documents for approval following their recent 
review.  The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy were previously updated in 
March 2018 and have recently been reviewed further and updated to reflect 
recent service changes during 2018/19.   
 
Proposed amendments to be made to the Charter and Strategy reflect the 
following changes with the relevant paragraphs highlighted in the report: 

- Following the Council restructure of the Corporate Directorates, the Audit 
and Assurance Service is now part of the Financial Management service 
area within the Finance and Systems Directorate. The Audit and 

[...]
her Internal Audit adds value to governance, 
risk management and internal control within the Council. 
  

3.4 Results of external assessments will be provided to the Accounts and 
Audit Committee.  The external assessment report will be accompanied 
by a written action plan in response to recommendations identified.  
Any significant areas of non-compliance will be reported in the Annual 
Head of Internal Audit Report and where applicable, considered for 
inclusion in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

4. Review of the QAIP 
 
4.1 This document will be appropriately updated following any changes to 

the PSIAS or Internal Audit’s operating environment and will be 
reviewed on a regular basis. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Assurance Service : March 2019 

Page 44



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    26 March 2019  
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Audit and Assurance Service – Internal Audit Operational Plan 2019/20 
 

 

Summary 
 

The purpose of the report is to provide, at a high level, the proposed Internal 
Audit Operational Plan for 2019/20.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 

Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 

 

 

 

 

Background Papers:  
None 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 2 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 3 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 
Date:                 
[...]

Report to: Executive 

Date:  18 March 2019 

Report for:  Information 

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate Director of 

Finance and Systems 

 
Report Title: 
 

Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Period 10 (April 2018 to January 2019). 

 
Summary: 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the current 2018/19 forecast 
outturn figures relating to both Revenue and Capital budgets. It also summarises the 
latest forecast position for Council Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the Executive note the report and the changes to the Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraph 21. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue and Capital expenditure to be contained 
within available resources in 2018/19. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget agreed at the 21 February 2018 Council meeting is 

£164.25m. In determining the budget an overall gap of £22.945m was addressed 
by a combination of additional resources of £12.972m, including projected 
growth in business rates, council tax and use of general reserve and £9.973m of 
service savings and additional income.  

2. Based on the budget monitoring for the 10 months to January 2019, the year-
end forecast outtu
[...]
al Relief 105 0 (105) 

 

0   0   

New Organisational Form 462 241 (221) 

 

241   241   

Training Costs 360 9 (351) 

 

9   9   0 0 0 

Urgent Care - Community Enhanced Care 800 0 (800) 

 

0   0   

1,930 934 (996) 

Urgent Care - Ascot House 4,473 4,364 (109) 

 

2,564 1,800 4,364   

P
age 88



21 
 

Home Care 754 0 (754) 

 

0   0   

Programme Management 512 240 (272) 

 

240   240   0 0 0 

Total 14,234 7,089 (7,145) 

 

5,089 2,000 7,089   10,284 2,796 (7,488) 

                        

Council                       

Urgent Care -  Discharge to Assess Bed Facility 1,827 1,838 11 

 

779 1,059 1,838   0 0 0 

Urgent Care - Social work capacity to improve flow in hospitals 473 404 (69) 

 

37 367 404   0 0 0 

Urgent Care - Discharge to Assess and Process Improvements 79 78 (1) 

 

0 78 78   0 0 0 

Adult's and Children's Social Care 2,123 1,852 (271) 

 

1,549 303 1,852   8,649 8,651 2 

Homecare 2,100 245 (1,855) 

 

109 136 245   0 0 0 

Programme Management 1,099 1,076 (23) 

 

0 1,076 1,076   0 0 0 

Enablers 125 40 (85) 

 

0 40 40   0 0 0 

Total 7,826 5,533 (2,293) 

 

2,474 3,059 5,533   8,649 8,651 2 

  

    

              

Joint 

  

  

 

              

Programme Management 421 335 (86) 

 

335 0 335   0 0 0 

Enablers 800 196 (604) 

 

196 0 196   0 0 0 

Total 1,221 531 (690) 

 

531 0 531   0 0 0 

  

    

              

Grand Total 23,281 13,153 (10,128) 

 

8,094 5,059 13,153   18,933 11,447 (7,486) 

  

P
age 89



22 
 

 

Page 90



0TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Accounts and Audit Committee 

Date:  26 March 2019 

Report for:  Decision  

Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and the Corporate 

Director of Finance and Systems 

 
Report Title: 
 

Accounting Concepts and Policies 

 
Summary: 
 

This report explains the accounting concepts and policies that will be used in 
preparing the 2018/19 annual accounts 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) The Accounts and Audit Committee is requested to approve the accounting 
concepts and policies that will be used in completing the 2018/19 annual 
accounts 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further 
information: 
 
David Muggeridge, Finance Manager, Financial Accounting Extension: 4534 
 
Background Papers: None 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  None arising out of this report  

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  

Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  

Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  

Resource Implications e.g. Staffing 
/ ICT / Assets 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health & Wellbeing Implications Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



Executive Summary 
 

General Principles - The statutory accounts are prepared in accordance with 
proper accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom in 2018/19 (the 
Code), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
 
Main Assumption - is that the Council’s accounts are prepared on a going 
concern basis, ie will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable 
future. 
 
The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules 
and practices that are applied consistently in preparing and presenting the 
annual accounts. (Full list included at Appendix 1) 
 
Some Key Policies  
 Accruals of income and expenditure - Economic activity is accounted for in 

the year that it relates, not simply when cash payments are made or 
received. 

 
 Accounting for Non Current Assets - Covers how assets are classified and 

recognised on the balance sheet including property, plant and equipment, 
investment property, heritage assets and assets held for sale; treatment of 
future valuations, depreciation and impairment.   

 
 Accounting for Financial Instruments (financial assets and liabilities) - Covers 

how financial assets (eg general cash investments, loans and equity 
shareholdings) are held on the balance sheet and how changes in “fair 
value” in those assets are accounted for. 

 
 Employee Benefits and Pensions - Covers how benefits payable during 

employment, post employment and termination are accounted for, including 
pensions 

 
 Schools - Details the types of schools and their accounting transactions 

which are included in the Council’s accounts. 
 
 Group Accounts - How other entities, where the Council has significant 

controlling interest, are included in the accounts, for example Trafford 
Leisure CIC and Trafford Bruntwood LLP. 

 
Changes to 2018/19 
 
Due to changes in accounting standards:- 
 

 IFRS9 - the treatment of Financial Instruments (See Para 2.3 – 2.19) 
 IFRS15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers (See Para 2.20 – 2.24) 

 
 
 

Page 92



1. Introduction 
 

1.1. This report details the accounting policies that will be used in the 
preparation of the 2018/19 accounts.  

 

2. Accounting Concepts and Policies 
 

2.1. The Council’s accounting concepts and policies are the specific principles, 
conventions, rules and practices that are applied in preparing and 
presenting the annual accounts. These accounting concepts and policies 
have to be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts.  
 

2.2. The accounting concepts and policies to be used in the preparation of the 
2018/19 annual accounts are attached at Appendix 1. There are some 
significant changes to the accounting policies from those used for the 
2017/18 annual accounts. These  changes mainly relate to:- 

 
o IFRS9 - the treatment of Financial Instruments 
o IFRS15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers 

 
2.3. In preparing the financial statements, the Corporate Director of Finance 

and Systems is responsible for assessing the Authority’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, if the Authority 
lacks funding for its continued existence. The concepts and policies have 
been updated to include to a formal disclosure that the accounts have 
been prepared on a going concern basis and the assumptions used in 
making this disclosure.  
 
Financial Instruments IFRS9 
 

2.4. Financial Instruments are defined as contracts that give rise to a financial 
asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another 
entity.  

 
2.5. The revised accounting standard relates to the treatment of financial 

assets, for example:- 
o cash 
o debtors (both long and short term) 
o investments 
o Loans to third parties 
o Shareholdings 

 
2.6. Excluded from the definition are debtors that relate to taxation (e.g. VAT, 

business rates and council tax) and shareholdings in companies that are 
consolidated within the Council’s group accounts (e.g. Trafford Leisure 
CIC and Trafford Bruntwood LLP). 
 

2.7. This accounting standard requires the Council to review its financial 
assets and reclassify them against three new categories, detailed below, 
and also reviewed and impaired (reduced in value) where there is a 

Page 93



potential risk the investment will not be repaid. This is known as the 
expected credit loss model. Based on the assets the Council currently 
holds there is no impact on the Council’s bottom line. 
 
New Classification 

2.8. Under IFRS9 there are three new categories of financial assets –  
o Amortised Cost 
o Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI) 
o Fair Value through Other Profit and Loss (FVPL) 

 
2.9. Assets classed as amortised cost are investments and debtors where the 

amounts received relating to them are solely for the collection of principal 
and interest and they are held to generate cash returns. Assets such as 
the majority of the Council’s Treasury management investments and loans 
to third parties will now be 
[...]
Audit Update   
(Mazars) 

- -  Strategic Risk 
Register 
monitoring 
report 

-  Insurance  
Performance 
Report 
2017/18 

-  

 
 

 
 

- Treasury 
Management : 
2018/19 mid- year 
performance 
report  
-  Budget 
Monitoring 
Reports (Period 4 
and Period 6 
2018/19 reports to 
be circulated to 
Members outside 
of meeting in 
September and 
November 2018 
respectively). 
 

6 February 
2019 

 

- Internal Audit 
monitoring report          

-Grant Claims  
summary (Grant 
Thornton)   
- Audit Plan & 
Update (Mazars) 
 
 
 
 
 

 - Report on 
arrangements for 
2018/19 Annual 
Governance 
Statement.  
 

(National Fraud 
Initiative update, 
within Internal Audit 
monitoring report).  

- Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 
- Budget 
Monitoring Report 
(Period 8 
2018/19). 
 

P
age 123



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2018/19     (March 2019) 

 

26 March 
2019 

 

- 2019/20 Internal 
Audit Plan  
- Internal Audit 
Charter and 
Strategy 

- Audit update 
(Mazars) 

- Strategic Risk 
Register 
monitoring report 
- Cyber Security 
Risks update 

  - Budget 
Monitoring Report 
(Period 10 
2018/19). 
- Accounting 
Policies 
- Procurement 
update (STAR 
Shared 
Procurement 
Service) 
 

 P
age 124


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT
	7 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
	10 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 - PERIOD 10
	11 ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS AND POLICIES
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 MARCH 2019 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (in the Chair), Lally, Mitchell, Patel and Slater; and Ms. 
J. Platt (Independent Member). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deputy Director of Finance (G. Bentley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster), 
Director of Procurement (L. Cox) (item 42), 
Chief Digital Officer (P. James) (items 42 and 43), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Boyes and J. Dillon. 
 

39. ATTENDANCES 
 

40. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was reported that no questions had been received for referral to this meeting. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
42. PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PRESENTATION FROM STAR  

 
The Director of Procurement delivered a presentation which set out for the 
Committee’s information key details of the achievements to date, priorities and 
future aims of the STAR procurement service. Emphasis was laid on financial 
performance and savings, manageable growth whilst safeguarding the interests of 
founder members, the intention to enhance local spend, and the aim to maximise 
social value in respect of awarded contracts.  
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the presentation’s 
content. These focussed on: key areas for delivering social value; promotion and 
publicity for the STAR offer; arrangements to secure compliance with contract 
terms; and the overall benefits delivered by the shared procurement approach. In 
discussion, it was agreed that Members would be provided with a range of STAR 
strategy documents and a list of the 38 social value indicators; and that it would be 
helpful for a further update to be made to the Committee later in the year, with 
particular reference to performance against social value delivery targets. 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update be provided for the Committee later in the year. 
 
 

43. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - PRESENTATION  
 
The Chief Digital Officer was in attendance to deliver a presentation to Members 
setting out the background to effective cyber security, and its applicability to the 
Trafford context. Stress was laid on the key principles of education, technical 
defences, effective processes and responses which learned lessons from threats 
experienced. Whilst the Council’s arrangements were deemed broadly to be 
robust in the context of a high threat level, it was acknowledged that in this area 
there would invariably be tension between issues of stability, flexibility, costs and 
proportionality. In discussion, Members raised a number of issues, including: 
specific measures possible to guard against cyber attacks; disaster recovery 
plans; the interrelationship between the need for security and the flexibility of the 
Council’s IT “offer”, and the availability of out-of-hours reporting facilities. In 
discussion, it was agreed that it would be helpful for the Committee to be provided 
with a further update, in approximately six months, on the development of action 
plans, with specific reference to disaster recovery mechanisms. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update on action plans be provided to the Committee in due 

course. 
 
 

44. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) was in attendance to introduce the external auditor’s 
latest progress update on its delivery of its audit responsibilities as at March 2019. 
It was noted that work was currently on track; and that there were currently no 
significant matters which required reporting at this stage. As part of the update, 
Members’ attention was drawn to a range of national publication which were 
deemed to be potentially of interest to the Committee in undertaking its work. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (26.3.19) 
 
 

45. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which presented for 
approval the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy documents 
following their recent review. Members were advised that the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy had previously been updated in March 2018 and had 
recently been reviewed further and updated to reflect recent service changes 
during 2018/19. The proposed amendments to be made to the Charter and 
Strategy were specifically drawn to the Committee’s attention in the report. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved. 
 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which presented for 
approval the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2019/20. The plan 
document set out key areas of focus across all principal areas of internal audit 
coverage. In response to a question, the Committee was advised of the principles 
governing the frequency of audit inspections of schools. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

47. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report which provided an update 
on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. An opportunity was provided 
for Members to raise questions on the report’s content; these focussed on the 
deletion of the risk relating to the integration of Trafford Council and Trafford CCG. 
In discussion, a suggestion was noted that future meetings of the Committee 
might review specified individual risk areas in greater detail. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

48. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 - PERIOD 10  
 
The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Corporate Director of Finance and Systems which informed 
Members of the current 2018/19 forecast outturn figures relating to both Revenue 
and Capital budgets. It also summarised the latest forecast position for Council 
Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. Members were advised that 
the report had been presented to the Executive at its March meeting; and their 
attention was drawn to significant current variances and the factors underlying 
them. An update was provided on progress on the Council’s savings programme, 
and on expenditure from the Transformation Fund. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

49. ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS AND POLICIES  
 
The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Corporate Director of Finance and Systems which explained the 
accounting concepts and policies which would be used in  preparing the 2018/19 
annual accounts. Members noted that the two most significant changes, stemming 
from updates to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), related to the 
treatment of Financial Instruments (IFRS9) and the presentation of Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15). In respect of IFRS9, this would impact on the 
valuation basis of a number of financial assets (e.g. treasury management 
investments, loans to third parties and any equity shareholdings) and how any 
changes in future valuations would be accounted for. 
 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the accounting concepts and 
policies that would be used in completing the 2018/19 annual accounts. 

 
50. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report which provided an overview 
of progress against the Committee's work plan for 2018/19, and a summary of the 
broad areas reviewed at each of the Committee's meetings during the year. It was 
noted that a report was to be made to Council later in the year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.14 p.m. 


